

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

	)	
	)	
MAURA O'NEILL, as administrator of the Estate	)	
of Madelyn E. Linsenmeir,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	C.A. No. 20-30036-MGM
v.	)	
	)	Motion for leave granted on February 15,
CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, MOISES	)	2024
ZANAZANIAN, REMINGTON MCNABB,	)	
SHEILA RODRIGUEZ, HAMPDEN COUNTY	)	
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, EILEEN	)	
BARRETT AND MAUREEN COUTURE,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO THE HCSD DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS ..... 3

    I. *Ms. Linsenmeir reported chest pain to Officer Barrett during booking into the WCC, and Officer Barrett took no action to help her.* ..... 3

    II. *After booking, the HCSD prescribed Ms. Linsenmeir a medication for alcohol withdrawal and Motrin and ice for her knee, and provided no other medical care for roughly four days.* ..... 4

        A. *The HCSD’s failure to provide Ms. Linsenmeir with medical evaluation and treatment for her serious medical condition for roughly four days had no medical justification.*.....5

        B. *Ms. Linsenmeir reported chest pain on September 30, but received no medical evaluation and treatment.* ..... 6

        C. *Ms. Linsenmeir was placed in wheelchair on October 1, but received no medical evaluation and treatment.* ..... 6

        D. *Ms. Linsenmeir was disoriented and collapsed while trying to ascend a single flight of stairs on October 2, and the event was reported to Nurse Couture, but Ms. Linsenmeir received no medical evaluation and treatment.* ..... 8

    III. *On October 3, other prisoners sought medical help for Ms. Linsenmeir, but she received no medical evaluation or treatment.*..... 11

    IV. *The HCSD’s failure to provide Ms. Linsenmeir with medical evaluation and treatment in response to her serious medical condition caused her death.* ..... 12

    V. *HCSD policies at the time of Ms. Linsenmeir’s incarceration required non-pregnant people with opioid use disorder to enter a withdrawal protocol, and did not require the monitoring of the vital signs or symptoms of people in their alcohol withdrawal protocol.* ..... 13

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 14

    I. *Genuine disputes of material fact preclude summary judgment against the Estate’s ADA claim.* ..... 14

        A. *HCSD denied Ms. Linsenmeir the benefit of its medical services.* ..... 15

B.	HCSD denied Ms. Linsenmeir the benefit of its medical services on the basis of her disabilities. ....	18
i.	<i>The record contains direct evidence of HCSD’s staff members’ discriminatory animus.</i> .....	19
ii.	<i>HCSD’s denial of medical care to Ms. Linsenmeir was so arbitrary and capricious as to imply it was a pretext for a discriminatory motive.</i> .....	19
iii.	<i>HCSD’s denial of medical care to Ms. Linsenmeir was based on stereotypes about people with substance use disorders rather than an individualized inquiry into her condition.</i> .....	23
C.	No other grounds warrant summary judgment against Plaintiff’s ADA claim ....	25
i.	<i>Sovereign immunity does not bar the Plaintiff’s ADA claim.</i> .....	25
ii.	<i>A Showing of Deliberate Indifference Entitles the Plaintiff to Damages under the ADA.</i> .....	28
iii.	<i>On this record, HCSD can be held liable for money damages under Title II.</i> .....	29
II.	<i>Genuine disputes of material fact preclude summary judgment on the Estate’s §1983 claims against the Individual Defendants.</i> .....	31
A.	The Individual Defendants deprived Ms. Linsenmeir of her Fourteenth Amendment right to adequate medical care.....	31
B.	Ms. Linsenmeir suffered a serious medical need.....	32
C.	A reasonable jury could conclude that the Individual Defendants were deliberately indifferent to Ms. Linsenmeir’s serious medical needs. ....	33
D.	The Individual Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.....	36
III.	<i>Genuine disputes of material fact preclude summary judgment against the Estate’s wrongful death claim against the Individual Defendants.</i> .....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Choate*,  
469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 29

*Alfano v. Lynch*,  
847 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 36

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 14

*Basta v. Novant Health Inc.*,  
56 F.4th 307 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 28

*Brison v. Wellpath, LLC*,  
662 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D. Mass. 2023) ..... 32

*Buchanan v. Maine*,  
469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 19

*Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth*,  
524 U.S. 742 (1998)..... 30

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 14

*Cox v. Massachusetts Dep't of Correction*,  
No. CV 13-10379-FDS, 2018 WL 1586019 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2018) ..... 27, 28, 30

*Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty.*,  
302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 30

*Deluca v. Merner*,  
322 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 39

*DeVito v. Chicago Park Dist.*,  
83 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 30

*Donlon v. Hillsborough Cnty.*,  
No. 18-cv-549, 2019 WL 2062436 (D.N.H. May 9, 2019) ..... 18, 22

*Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap*,  
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 33

<i>Feeney v. Corr. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Fernandez-Salicrup v. Figueroa-Sancha</i> , 790 F.3d 312 (1st Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	30
<i>Gladu v. Correct Care Sols.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00504-JAW, 2019 WL 5423019 (D. Me. Oct. 23, 2019).....	32
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Gray v. Cummings</i> , 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	28, 29
<i>Ingram v. Kubik</i> , 30 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Jones v. City of Detroit</i> , 20 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1117 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>Kiman v. New Hampshire Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17, 22
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	31, 33
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Lachance v. Town of Charlton</i> , 990 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Lacy v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>Leavitt v. Corr. Med. Servs. Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 2011).....	32, 33
<i>Lesley v. Hee Man Chie</i> , 250 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2001).....	17, 18, 20

<i>Lewis v. Spurwink Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-CV-00054-NT, 2022 WL 17454078 (D. Me. Dec. 6, 2022) .....	28
<i>Lund v. Cowan</i> , 5 F.4th 964 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>M.P. by &amp; through Jared P. v. Jones</i> , No.22-cv-002200, 2023 WL 5938915 (D. Colo. Sept. 12, 2023) .....	30
<i>Mata v. Saiz</i> , 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	32, 36
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	30
<i>Nelson v. Salem State Coll.</i> , 446 Mass. 525 (2006) .....	39
<i>Nunes v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 766 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>O’Connor v. Steeves</i> , 994 F.2d 905 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Parker v. Universidad de P.R.</i> , 225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Penn v. Escorsio</i> , 764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	15
<i>Perry v. Roy</i> , 782 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Pesce v. Coppinger</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	15
<i>Rosen v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 121 F.3d 154 n.3 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Ruiz-Rosa v. Rullan</i> , 485 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	28

<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	31
<i>Smith v. Aroostook Cnty.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me.) .....	19
<i>Stepanischen v. Merchants Despatch Transp. Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	39
<i>Suboh v. Dist. Attorney’s Off. of Suffolk Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	26
<i>Toledo v. Sanchez</i> , 454 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	25, 26, 28, 37
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	26, 27
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	14
Brief of the United States as Intervenor, <i>Hale v. King</i> , No. 07-60997, 2010 WL 5162112 (5th Cir., filed Apr. 9, 2010) .....	27
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	14
